
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2023

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections January 3, 2023 through January 31, 2023)

House

January 3, 2023, on page H10459, the following appeared in the masthead: Accordingly (at 10 o'clock and 4 minutes a.m.), the House stood in recess. ----- EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, ETC.

January 3, 2023, on page H10549, in the third column, the following appeared: SINE DIE ADJOURNMENT The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the 20th Amendment to the Con-

January 3, 2023, on page H6, in the first column, the following appeared: The tellers having taken their places, the House proceeded to vote for the Speaker.

January 3, 2023, on page H8, in the third column, the following appeared: by surname, a Speaker has not been elected. ----- MOTION TO ADJOURN Mr. COLE. Madam Clerk, I move that the House do now adjourn.

January 4, 2023, on page H17, in the second column, the following appeared: The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the ayes appeared to have it.

The online version has been corrected to read: Accordingly (at 10 o'clock and 4 minutes a.m.), the House stood in recess. ----- {} 1156 AFTER RECESS The recess having expired, the House was called to order by the Speaker (Ms. Pelosi) at 11 o'clock and 56 minutes a.m. ----- SINE DIE ADJOURNMENT The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the 20th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, the Chair declares the Second Session of the 117th Congress adjourned sine die. Thereupon (at 11 o'clock and 57 minutes a.m.), the House adjourned. ----- EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS, ETC.

The online version has been corrected to read: SINE DIE ADJOURNMENT The SPEAKER. Pursuant to the 20th Amendment to the Con-

The online version has been corrected to read: The tellers having taken their places, the House proceeded to vote for the Speaker.

The online version has been corrected to read: by surname, a Speaker has not been elected. ----- ADJOURNMENT Mr. COLE. Madam Clerk, I move that the House do now adjourn until noon tomorrow.

The online version has been corrected to read: The question was taken; and the Clerk announced that the ayes appeared to have it.

January 9, 2023, on page H94, in the second column, the following appeared: *The Clerk read as follows: Mr. Kildee moves to recommit H.R. 23 to the Committee on Ways and Means with instructions to report the same back to the House forthwith with the following amendment: Add at the end the following: SEC. 3. PREVENTION OF INFLATION INCREASE. Section 2 shall not apply if the Secretary of the Treasury certifies that such section will increase inflation for the American people. The material previously referred to by Mr. KILDEE is as follows: Mr. Kildee moves to recommit the bill H.R. 23 to the Committee on Ways and Means.*

January 10, 2023, on page H129, in the third column, the following appeared: *The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the ayes appeared to have it. Mr. COLE. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.*

January 11, 2023, on page H205, in the third column, the following appeared: *By Mr. ROSS: H.R. 301. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article I, Section 8 of the United States Constitution*

January 26, 2023, on page H351, in the first column, the following appeared: *ELECTING MEMBERS TO A CERTAIN STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES The SPEAKER pro tempore. Mr. Speaker, by direction of the Demo-*

January 26, 2023, on page H369, in the third column, the following appeared: *Mr. Chairman, I urge adoption of this amendment, and I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chairman, I rise in opposition to this amendment even though I am not opposed to it. The ACTING CHAIR. Without objection, the gentleman is recognized for 5 minutes. There was no objection. Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chairman, this amendment would increase the percentage cap on Federal lands identified in DOE's replacement plan for oil and gas production, taking it from 10 percent to 15 percent. Mr. Chair, I support this amendment, and I yield back the balance of my time.*

January 26, 2023, on page H370, in the third column, the following appeared: *Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chair, I claim time in opposition to the amendment, even though I am not opposed to it. The ACTING CHAIR. Without objection, the gentleman is recognized for 5 minutes. There was no objection. Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chair, this amendment prohibits oil and gas*

The online version has been corrected to read: The Clerk read as follows: Mr. Kildee moves to recommit the bill H.R. 23 to the Committee on Ways and Means. The material previously referred to by Mr. KILDEE is as follows: Mr. Kildee moves to recommit H.R. 23 to the Committee on Ways and Means with instructions to report the same back to the House forthwith with the following amendment: Add at the end the following: SEC. 3. PREVENTION OF INFLATION INCREASE. Section 2 shall not apply if the Secretary of the Treasury certifies that such section will increase inflation for the American people.

The online version has been corrected to read: The question was taken; and the Speaker pro tempore announced that the ayes appeared to have it. Mr. MCGOVERN. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. ROSE: H.R. 301. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article I, Section 8 of the United States Constitution

The online version has been corrected to read: ELECTING MEMBERS TO A CERTAIN STANDING COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Mr. AGUILAR. Mr. Speaker, by direction of the Demo-

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Chairman, I urge adoption of this amendment, and I yield to the gentleman from Ohio (Mr. JOHNSON). Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chairman, I have no opposition to this amendment. This amendment would increase the percentage cap on Federal lands identified in DOE's replacement plan for oil and gas production, taking it from 10 percent to 15 percent. Mr. Chair, I support this amendment. Mrs. BOEBERT. I yield back the balance of my time.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chair, I rise in opposition to the amendment. The ACTING CHAIR. The gentleman is recognized for 5 minutes. Mr. JOHNSON of Ohio. Mr. Chair, this amendment prohibits oil and gas

January 27, 2023, on page E66, in the second column, the following appeared: Mr. KEN CALVERT. Mr. Speaker, I rise today to honor and pay tribute to Michael

January 27, 2023, on page E66, in the third column, the following appeared: Ms. ROBIN L. KELLY of Illinois. Mr. Speaker, today we honor the hard work and service

January 30, 2023, on page H511, in the left column, the following appears: By Mr. Rosendale: H.R. 635. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following:

January 30, 2023, on page H511, in the middle column, the following appears: By Mr. TAKANO: H.R. 689. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article I Section 8 The single subject of this legislation is: Specifically, prohibits detention or imprisonment based solely on an actual or perceived protected characteristic of an individual.

January 31, 2023, on page H571, in the first column, the following appeared: 118th Congress for publication in the Congressional Record. Sincerely, CATHY MCMORRIS RODGERS, Chair. RULE 1.—GENERAL PROVISIONS (a) Rules of the Committee. —The Rules of

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. CALVERT. Mr. Speaker, I rise today to honor and pay tribute to Michael

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. KELLY of Illinois. Mr. Speaker, today we honor the hard work and service

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. Rosendale: H.R. 635. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article 1, Section 8.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. TAKANO: H.R. 639. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article I Section 8 The single subject of this legislation is: Specifically, prohibits detention or imprisonment based solely on an actual or perceived protected characteristic of an individual.

The online version has been corrected to read: 118th Congress for publication in the Congressional Record. Sincerely, CATHY MCMORRIS RODGERS, Chair. (Adopted on January 31, 2023) RULE 1.—GENERAL PROVISIONS (a) Rules of the Committee. —The Rules of

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections January 3, 2023 through January 31, 2023)

Senate

On page D1283, January 3, 2023, the following language appears: Routine Proceedings, pages S10113 Messages From the House: Enrolled Bills Presented: Adjournment: Senate convened at 11:30:02 a.m. and adjourned sine die at 11:30:14 a.m., until 12 noon, on the same day, for the convening of the 118th Congress.

On page S2, January 3, 2023, first column, the following appears: STATE OF NEVADA CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION This is to certify that at a general election held in the State of Nevada on Tuesday, the eighth day of November, two thousand twenty-two, Catherine Cortez Masto was duly elected a Senator to represent the State of Nevada in the Senate of the United States for a term of six years, beginning on the third day of January, two thousand twenty- three. Now, Therefore, I, Steve Sisolak, Governor of the State of Nevada, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws thereof, do hereby Commission her, the said Catherine Cortez Masto, as a Senator of the Senate of the United States and authorize her to discharge the duties of said office according to law, and to hold and enjoy the same, together with all powers, privileges and emoluments thereunto appertaining. In Testimony Thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Nevada to be affixed on this 15th day of December, two thousand twenty-two. JOE LOMBARDO, Governor of the State of Nevada.

On page S5, January 3, 2023, third column, the following appears: {Quorum No. 1} Grassley Hassan Hickenlooper Hoeven Johnson Kaine Kelly Kennedy Klobuchar Lankford Lee Manchin Markey McConnell

The online Record has been corrected to read: Routine Proceedings, pages S10113 Adjournment: Senate convened at 11:30:02 a.m. and adjourned sine die at 11:30:14 a.m., until 12 noon, on the same day, for the convening of the 118th Congress.

The Record has been corrected to read: STATE OF NEVADA CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION This is to certify that at a general election held in the State of Nevada on Tuesday, the eighth day of November, two thousand twenty-two, Catherine Cortez Masto was duly elected a Senator to represent the State of Nevada in the Senate of the United States for a term of six years, beginning on the third day of January, two thousand twenty-three. Now, Therefore, I, Steve Sisolak, Governor of the State of Nevada, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws thereof, do hereby Commission her, the said Catherine Cortez Masto, as a Senator of the Senate of the United States and authorize her to discharge the duties of said office according to law, and to hold and enjoy the same, together with all powers, privileges and emoluments thereunto appertaining. In Testimony Thereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Nevada to be affixed on this 15th day of December, two thousand twenty-two. STEVE SISOLAK, Governor of the State of Nevada.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Grassley Hassan Hickenlooper Hoeven Johnson Kaine Kelly Kennedy Klobuchar Lee Manchin Markey McConnell Peters

On page S8, January 3, 2023, first column, the following appears: Madam President, I ask unanimous consent that for the duration of the 118th Congress, when the Senate is in recess or adjournment the Secretary of the Senate is authorized to receive messages from the President of the United States.

On page S25, January, 3, 2023, in the middle column, the following appears: SOCIAL SECURITY ADVISORY BOARD ANDREW G. BIGGS, OF OREGON, TO BE A MEMBER OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADVISORY BOARD FOR A TERM EXPIRING SEPTEMBER 20, 2024, VICE LANHEE J. CHEN, TERM EXPIRED.

On page D10, January 3, 2023, the following language appears: Measures Held Over/Under Rule: Pages S7, S23 Additional Statements: Quorum Calls: One quorum call was taken today. (Total–1) Page S5

On page S73, January 24, 2023, in the bottom of the right column, the following appears: EC–14. A communication from the Senior Congressional Liaison, Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Truth in Lending (Regulation Z) Annual Threshold Adjustments (Credit Cards, HOEPA, and Qualified Mortgages)” (12 CFR Part 1026) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on January 13, 2022; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

On page S171, January 31, 2023, in the top of the left column, the following appears: EC–239. A communication from the Management and Program Analyst, Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Final Rule; Technical Amendments; Miscellaneous Amendments” ((RIN2120–AL53) (FAA–2022–1355)) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on January 19, 2022; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Madam President, I ask unanimous consent that for the duration of the 118th Congress, when the Senate is in recess or adjournment the Secretary of the Senate is authorized to receive messages from the President of the United States, and—with the exception of House bills, joint resolutions and concurrent resolutions—messages from the House of Representatives; and that they be appropriately referred; and that the President of the Senate, the President pro tempore, and the Acting President pro tempore be authorized to sign duly enrolled bills and joint resolutions.

The online Record has been corrected to read: SOCIAL SECURITY ADVISORY BOARD ANDREW G. BIGGS, OF OREGON, TO BE A MEMBER OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ADVISORY BOARD FOR A TERM EXPIRING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, VICE LANHEE J. CHEN, TERM EXPIRED

The online Record has been corrected to read: Messages from the House: Pages S22–23 Measures Held Over/Under Rule: Pages S7, S23 Enrolled Bills Presented: Pages S23–24 Additional Statements: Quorum Calls: One quorum call was taken today. (Total–1) Page S5

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC–14. A communication from the Senior Congressional Liaison, Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Truth in Lending (Regulation Z) Annual Threshold Adjustments (Credit Cards, HOEPA, and Qualified Mortgages)” (12 CFR Part 1026) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on January 13, 2023; to the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC–239. A communication from the Management and Program Analyst, Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Final Rule; Technical Amendments; Miscellaneous Amendments” ((RIN2120–AL53) (FAA–2022–1355)) received during adjournment of the Senate in the Office of the President of the Senate on January 19, 2023; to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation.

On page S172, January 31, 2023, in the second column, the following appears: S. 173. A bill to amend chapter 44 of title 18, United States Code, to require the safe storage of firearms, and for other purposes.

On page S172, January 31, 2023, in the third column, the following appears: By Mr. PAUL (for himself, Ms. LUMMIS, Mr. LEE, Mr. JOHNSON, . . . Mr. YOUNG, and Mrs. HYDE-SMITH):

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 173. A bill to amend chapter 44 of title 18, United States Code, to require the safe storage of firearms, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. PAUL (for himself, Ms. LUMMIS, Mr. LEE, Mr. JOHNSON, . . . Mr. YOUNG, Mrs. HYDE-SMITH, Mr. ROUNDS, and Mr. BRAUN):